
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 24 MARCH 2015 AT 9.30 AM

CONFERENCE ROOM A - SECOND FLOOR, CIVIC OFFICES

Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino 023 9283 4060 or Lisa Gallacher 023 9283 4056
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk   lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

Membership

Councillor David Horne (Chair)
Councillor Simon Bosher
Councillor Steve Hastings
Councillor Hannah Hockaday
Councillor Phil Smith
Councillor Lynne Stagg (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Gwen Blackett
Councillor Dorothy Denston
Councillor Peter Edgar
Councillor Keith Evans
Councillor David Keast
Councillor Mike Read

Standing Deputies

Councillor Margaret Adair
Councillor Margaret Foster

Councillor Sandra Stockdale
Councillor Julie Swan

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

A G E N D A

1  Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

Public Document Pack



2

4  Local Dentists Committee - update 

Keith Percival, Honorary Secretary, Hampshire and Isle of Wight Local 
Dentists Committee, Dr Janet Maxwell, Director of Public Health and Dr 
Jeyanthi John, Consultant in Dental Public Health, will answer questions on 
his report which is to follow. 

5  Director of Public Health - update (Pages 7 - 8)

Janet Maxwell, Director of Public Health will give a presentation on the work of 
the Public Health Team.  

6  Cervical Screening update from NHS England (Pages 9 - 12)

Susan Davies, Interim Director of Commissioning (Wessex) NHS England will 
present the attached report. 

7  Southern Health - update (Pages 13 - 28)

Angela O'Brien, Locality General Manager will attend and present the 
attached report. 

8  Dementia update (Pages 29 - 36)

Mark Paine, Senior Project Manager, Integrated Commissioning Unit will 
answer questions on the attached report.

9  Healthy Weight Strategy and challenges around obesity report (Pages 37 
- 42)

Andrea Wright, Health Development Manager and Janet Maxwell, Director of 
Public Health will answer questions on the attached report.  

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
1 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Health Overview & Scrutiny Panel held 
on Tuesday, 3 February 2015 at 9.30 am in the  Executive Meeting Room - 
Third Floor,  The Guildhall 
 

Present 
 Councillor David Horne (Chair) 
                  Steve Hastings 

                 Phil Smith 
                 Lynne Stagg 
                 Gwen Blackett, Havant Borough Council 
                 Peter Edgar, Gosport Borough Council 
                Mike Read, Winchester Borough Council 

 
1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 

Councillors Dorothy Denston, Keith Evans and David Keast sent their 
apologies for absence. 
 

2. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 

 Councillor Phil Smith declared a personal interest as his partner is a Public 
Governor of Solent NHS Trust. 

 Councillor Peter Edgar declared a personal interest; he is on the council of 
governors at Portsmouth Hospitals' NHS Trust. 

 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (AI 3) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2014 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

4. Solent NHS Trust - Update (AI 4) 
Mandy Rayani, Chief Nurse and Rob Steele, Director of infrastructure 
introduced the report and in response to questions from the panel, clarified 
the following points: 

 A Patient Experience Strategy Framework is being drafted to shape how 
services are delivered.  A new patient experience forum has been created 
and members are being sought.  The framework will go out to consultation. 

    

 The trust takes its responsibility to provide mental health provision very 
seriously and is working with third sector organisations.  They are not 
aware of any reduction in service.  A lot of innovative work is being carried 
out in the Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service 

 

 Discussions are currently taking place about how to improve integration of 
organisations to ensure a seamless process for the service users. 

 

 The rapid response team aims to prevent unnecessary admissions and 
ensure that patients are discharged from hospital as soon as possible. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

 The trust is working towards becoming a foundation trust which would 
enable them to deliver services more flexibly to continue providing quality 
services.   They did not know whether more money would be available as 
a Foundation Trust. 

 

 The services being transferred from St James' Hospital site will be 
enhanced not reduced e.g. the current building for Child Development 
Centre is too small; patients have to visit other sites for different services.  
All the specialists will be in place at the Battenburg Centre. 

 

 Peripatetic staff do not require clinical space as such. 
 

 Substance misuse services are being reviewed.   
 

 The district nursing team is being reviewed.  Recently there has been a 
high staff turnover this might be as a consequence of the service being 
changed to 7 days a week 365 days a year. 

 

 A comprehensive review of parking needs has been carried out at St 
Mary's Healthcare Campus to identify the number of staff and patients 
transferred from St James' site, the number of staff travelling in from 
outside the city (58%) and
[...]
11 service.  
 

7. Portsmouth Hospitals' NHS Trust - Update. (AI 7) 
Peter Mellor introduced the report and in response to questions, clarified the 
following points: 

 Members were reminded about the CQC listening event on 10 February 
where the public is encouraged to give their experiences of the hospital.  
They can also give their views by telephone or via the website. 

 There are very few complaints about clinical care.  Lack of communication 
seems to be one of the most common complaints from patients and staff. 

 There are very few occasions when patients have to wait in ambulances 
before being admitted. 

 Patients wait in bays now, not corridors. 

 The hospital has a duty of care to treat people who are under the influence 
of alcohol.  Although physical assaults on staff are very rare, verbal abuse 
is not.  When this occurs all is done to support staff. 

 
Members made the following comments: 

 Breeches of waiting time targets have received a significant amount of 
publicity locally and nationally but the situation has improved at QA.  It is 
important to remember that the Emergency Department accounts for less 

Page 4



 
5 

 

than 16% of hospital activity and that whilst the hospital should strive to 
meet waiting targets, saving lives is more important.  The staff at the 
Emergency Department should be recognised for the fantastic work that 
they do. 

 Members had been very impressed with the staff's expertise when they 
observed a surgeon operating with the aid of state of the art robotic 
equipment.  Upgrading this would involve a significant commitment. 

 
Councillor Horne informed the panel that there was a Health & Wellbeing 
Board the next day at the Guildhall. 
 

8. South Central Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust - update (AI 8) 
In the absence of a representative from South Central Ambulance Service to 
answer questions, members asked that the following information be sent to 
them: 
 

 The number of staff that hav
[...]
  Significant changes to the process of transporting samples would also be necessary, 
incurring additional cost.   
 

2.11. The preferred option is for all samples currently processed at University Hospitals Southampton Foundation Trust, to be transferred to 
Portsmouth Hospital Trust and Hampshire Hospitals Foundation Trust.   All three providers have committed to pursuing this option.  The 
precise split of activity will be determined by the commissioners as part of the project.  
 

2.12. Procurement advice in relation to this project is that, as long as it is made clear to the market that the service will be market tested within 
a reasonable timescale (e.g. within 5 – 7 years), and have a clear rationale for not doing so immediately, it is acceptable to offer the work 
to the other local laboratories.  
 

2.13. There are TUPE implications with around 7 - 8 staff employed by UHS affected.   
 

3. Logistical Issues and Risks 
 

3.1. The key issues to be addressed in changing laboratory provision are:  

 GP transport and ‘hubbing’ of samples – this may lead to additional costs and delays in samples reaching the laboratory 

 information flows and IT including:  

P
age 11



 
 

o electronic reporting from the ‘new’ laboratory to GP practices 
o access to historical screening systems/records in the ‘old’ laboratory for comparative purposes  
o smooth transfer of referrals back to UHS colposcopy department 

 costs particularly in relation to the above 

 ensuring adequate staff capacity in the new laboratories and staff retention 
 

3.2.  Advice from the QA Reference Team is that there may be deterioration in turnaround times immediately following a laboratory merger.   
 

4. Key Points of Note 
 

4.1. Women will experience no difference in service.  They will continue to attend their GP practice to have their cervical sample taken.  
 

4.2. There will be no change to any other pathology activity at UHS nor to colposcopy services.  Referrals will continue to be directed to the 
woman’s local provider. 

 

4.3. The area team will continue to work closely with partners in CCGs and local authority public health teams with an overall aim of 
increasing cervical screening take-up in the community. 

 

Conclusion 
The Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the content of this report and support the proposal which will safeguard 
cervical cytology programme standards for women in Southampton, Hampshire, Isle of Wight and Portsmouth.   

Authors: Nikki Osborne, Head of Public Health, NHS England (Wessex)  
Nick Hurlock, Laboratory Manager, University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust 

 

P
age 12



 

Briefing document for Portsmouth Health and Overview Scrutiny Panel meeting 
24.03.15 
 
 
This document provides an update on service developments within South East Hampshire 
over the last six months. The East Integrated Service Division does not provide any specific 
services within the city of Portsmouth, however does provide care and support for many 
residents in the local area.  
 
Care Quality Commission report 
In February the CQC published a report into Southern Health services following a 
comprehensive inspection process, which took place in October 2014. The Trust received an 
overall rating of ‘requires improvement’, however of 17 core services visited, with each 
rated in five different domains, we were pleased to see that over 70% of the individual 
scores were ‘good’.  
 
In every part of the report, staff were recognised as being caring and responsive, with best 
practice highlighted in a number of areas, such as research and innovation, as well as 
leadership development.  
 
There were also a number of areas highlighted for improvement in the report, which for the 
South East area included staffing levels, accurate record keeping, medicines management 
and end of life care. The Trust has a detailed action plan (available on request), and the vast 
majority of the actions d
[...]

6. The service will work with specialist secondary care providers of services for people with 

Dementia and social care staff to ensure good information sharing, liaison, coordination and 

support for People with Dementia 

 
7. The service will have the skill and capability to respond to coordinating the support needs of 

the spectrum of people with Dementia from mild to severe. 

 
8. The service will be responsible for developing Portsmouth as a Dementia Friendly city. 

 
9. The delivery model will need to align with the emerging locality approach to the delivery of 

Portsmouth's adult health and social care services, i.e. the development of North, Central and 

South localities 

 
10. The service will develop innovative and cost saving approaches to ensure maximum value 

and excellent use of resources and be able a demonstrate real difference to the wellbeing of 

People with Dementia and their carers 

 
 

Report prepared by:  

Mark Paine, Senior Project Manager ICU (Dementia Lead) & Kerry Pearson, Senior Programme 

Manager (OPMH Lead) 

   

   

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

1 
 

 
  

  
Title of meeting: HOSP 
 

 

Subject: Obesity and healthy weight overview 
 

 

Date of meeting: 24 March 2015 
 

 

Report by: Andrea Wright, Public Health Portsmouth 
 

 

Wards affected: All 
 

 

 

 
 
 
1. Requested by: HOSP 
 
 
2. Purpose:  Up-date of current situation 
 
  
3. Information Requested: 
 
3.1 Context 

 

As a nation each generation is becoming heavier (passive obesity), with weight creeping 
up without us consciously realising it so that obesity is now a global epidemic1.   Reducing 
obesity is a national aim2 and a local priority.  However there needs to be a shift in focus 
away from obesity to healthy weight in its widest sense as overweight/obesity is a 
symptom of the underlying factors that need addressing i.e. poor nutrition and physical 
inactivity. 
 
As a whole 
[...]
e the obesogenic environment: Create environments that enable and 

support residents to make healthy food and physical activity choices 
 

 Invest in prevention: Ensure healthy food and physical activity are the easiest and 

preferred option for individuals, families and communities 
 

 Capitalise on early intervention and treatment: Support those outside the 

healthy weight category to become and maintain a healthy weight through a range 

of evidence-based interventions 
 

 Utilise the wider workforce: Ensure professionals across disciplines are 

competent and confident in initiating conversations and discussing weight within 

their role/setting 

 

Last week we held our first workshop with a range of PCC departments and partners to 
start the process of developing an action plan which will set how we are collectively going 
to work together to achieve our vision.   
 
We realise it is ambitious to aim to reduce obesity and increase healthy weight population 
as no nation to-date has achieved this, but through strong leadership, evidence informed 
decisions, innovate practice, working in partnership and a desire to make positive changes 
at all levels (individual, organisational, community etc.) we have recipe to achieve success. 
 
 

Page 41



 
 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 

6 
 

 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by (Head of Service) 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 

Page 42


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Director of Public Health - update
	6 Cervical Screening update from NHS England
	7 Southern Health - update
	Trust CQC presentation

	8 Dementia update
	HOSP  Dementia Annual Report  March 2015 -FINAL

	9 Healthy Weight Strategy and challenges around obesity report



Minutes of the meeting


1

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Health Overview & Scrutiny Panel held 
on Tuesday, 24 March 2015 at 9.30 am at the Conference Room A - Civic 
Offices

Present

Councillor David Horne (Chair)
Councillor Steve Hastings
Councillor Lynne Stagg
Councillor Dorothy Denston, East Hampshire District Council
Councillor Peter Edgar, Gosport Borough Council

Also in Attendance

Hampshire & Isle of Wight Local Dentists Committee
Keith Percival, Hon, Secretary 

NHS England
Nikki Osborne, Head of Public Health 

Portsmouth City Council
Dr Janet Maxwell, Director of Public Health 
Mark Paine, Senior Project Manager (Dementia Lead)  
Kerry Pearson, Senior Programme Managers, (OPMH lead)

Southern Health 
Angela O'Brien, Locality General Manager

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Gwen Blackett, 
Councillor Mike Read and Councillor David Keast. 

2. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

Councillor Peter Edgar declared a personal interest as he is on the council of 
governors at Portsmouth Hospitals' NHS Trust. 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (AI 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2015 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

4. Local Dentists Committee - update (AI 4)

Dr Janet Maxwell, Director of Public Health and Keith Percival, Honorary 
Secretary introduced their reports.  In response to questions from the panel 
they clarified the following points:



2

 With regard to the figures in paragraph 2.3 it was clarified that it was 
25% of the total of 12 year olds who had untreated decay. 

 A dentist did not visit all schools routinely. Public Health were focussing 
on targeting pre-school children, making sure they are registered with a 
dental practitioner and that parents are able to educate their children 
on how to brush their teeth.  The team are working with schools to 
provide dietary advice, targeting those in the more deprived areas of 
the city. 

 The 'Brush Up' fluoride varnish programme targets children in year R. 

 The issue of fewer NHS dentists may have had a knock effect on the 
low figures of adults who had attended the dentist in the last 12 
months. Mr Percival was not convinced that there were fewer dentists 
providing NHS dental services and added that there were 28 NHS 
dental contacts in Portsmouth with a value of just over £9 million. 
Money from underperforming dentists was clawed back. Due to the 
2006 regulations however dental practitioners cannot exceed their 
contracted value by more than 2% and take on more patients even if 
they have workforce and appointment capacity, which was a flaw with 
the 2006 contract. The Local Dental Committee does not commission 
dental services and this is the responsibility of NHS England. 

 The current system is not flexible and Mr Percival advised that under 
the forthcoming contract reform process he would like to see equitable 
activity flexing between practices to allow patients to attend a different 
practice to capitalise on the funding available in the city areas and 
beyond. 

 Dental health is the responsibility of the top tier authority so in a two tier 
system it is the county's responsibility.

 If a patient is suffering from severe dental problem (out of hours) for 
example if this was affecting the patients breathing or it could life 
threatening they should telephone the 111 service who would advise 
the patient to attend A&E. There should be no reason why A&E should 
not treat the infection and provide medication with possible 
hospitalisation.  There are also emergency dentists throughout the area 
and the 111 staff can advise on the nearest practice. 

 Councillors felt that Portsmouth dental academy was an excellent 
facility and a great resource for the city.  The dental students and staff 
provide thorough work and are very patient.  

 Before the fluoride varnish can be applied, teeth need to be clean and 
ideally healthy.  The issue with the fluoride varnish outreach 
programme has been obtaining consent from parents, with the average 
consent rate for all schools at 80% which is lower than for tooth 
brushing.  This relates to the adverse publicity surrounding water 
fluoridation; however in areas such as Birmingham the results of 



3

fluoridated drinking water had proved to be excellent. 

 The Wessex Area Team has robust National Performers List structures 
in place and once dentists who have qualified abroad are established 
in the UK they are treated in the same way as British dentists.  Dentists 
in the EU are not required to complete vocational training but must 
participate in a training needs assessment (review) considered by a 
Dental Practice Advisor and a NHS England performance panel.  Other 
oversees dentists complete their ORE qualification to register with the 
GDC and go through Foundation Training by Equivalence which results 
in a portfolio of evidence composed over a 12 month period which is 
competency and quality assessed and similarly a number awarded. 

 A survey of 5 year olds was due in 2014 however there had been a 
delay on this due to obtaining consents from parents. It will now be 
carried out in 2015.

 The supervised tooth brushing programme was targeted and is a rolling 
programme across schools depending on resources. 

 With regard to the dental survey contract with Solent that will expire in 
2016, Dr Maxwell advised that although Solent are the current local 
provider other providers will be considered. 

 Councillors felt that it there were several organisations involved in 
dental health which was confusing and asked whether there was a 
diagram.  Dr Maxwell said she would look to create a diagram although 
pointed out that it is in the process of change. It was the role of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board to co-ordinate the health strategy across 
the system.  

Councillor Read had submitted some questions by email as he was unable to 
attend the meeting.  Mr Percival provided answers to these:

 Community dental services provide some parallel treatments to the 
dental academy but have remits to provide paedodontic and special 
care services.  Approximately 27% of contracts are provided by 
corporate bodies but other dental practices may be owned by any 
number of dentists or other individuals e.g. a dental care professional 
may own a dental practice but may not hold the contract. These figures 
should be accessed from NHS England's Wessex office.

 Individual Funding Requests (IFRs) are based on exceptionality and 
referrers must complete the appropriate IFR form to satisfy the clinical 
and non-clinical criteria that are specific to the case. The form with 
supporting evidence is presented to the Wessex Area Team for 
consideration. If successful the NHS will fund the specialist treatment 
from a dentist on the GDC's Specialist List for the targeted treatment 
discipline e.g. implants. Referrals to secondary care go via the 
appropriate referral form through Central Referral Centres (oral surgery 



4

and orthodontics) or more rarely by a letter generated by the 
practitioner.

 Complaints to the GDC are increasing because there is a reduction in 
the process of local resolution of the complaint by the practices as 
listed in the NHS complaint process which is robust and the details are 
displayed in dental practices providing NHS dental services. The GDC 
has been found to be a poor regulator of dentists and many complaints 
could be dealt with at a local level to the satisfaction of patients and 
dentists. The GMC rejects around 50% of complaints whereas the 
GDC rejects less than 10%. There are robust NHS England processes 
in place to investigate complaints under the contract and under the 
National Performers List Regulations.

 The LDN has core members from general dental practice and special 
care services (Solent NHSFT).

 The Question Time Event on 16 June 2015 is open to all dentists and 
their teams at no cost and sponsored through the LDC and local BDA. 
However, this event is particularly targeted at young dentists (under 40 
years) many of whom are not part of the LDC or BDA and are at risk of 
becoming isolated and vulnerable as their career pathway may be 
unclear. 

ACTIONS
That the Director of Public Health provides a diagram showing is responsible 
for the various areas of dental commissioning and oral health in Portsmouth.  

RESOLVED that the Hampshire & Isle of Wight Local Dentists Committee 
report & update on oral health and dental commissioning reports be 
noted.

5. Director of Public Health - update (AI 5)

Dr Maxwell gave a presentation to the panel on the work of the public health 
team, which would be published on the council's website shortly after the 
meeting. 

Dr Maxwell clarified the following points:
 The national prevalence of smoking is reducing nationally however in 

Portsmouth this is slower.  There are less young people taking up 
smoking, however up to 40% of young girls who are pregnant are still 
smoking in some of the city's most deprived wards. 

 Drug use, in particular Cannabis use, continues to be a big issue in the 
city.  Dr Maxwell advised she is working with the smoking and 
wellbeing teams on schemes to raise awareness of the effects of using 
this drug. The same applies to legal highs and e-cigarettes and Dr 
Maxwell felt that young people needed to be made aware of the 



5

harmful effects of these to change their mind-set. 

 With regard to making the population less reliant on cars, councillors 
pointed out that buses are often not used due to the cost or limited 
services particularly during the evening or weekends, she said that it 
might be possible to bring in more buses. In addition some cities are 
using car clubs where a small car is available in communities which 
can be hired out, similar to the bicycle hire scheme.  Other cities have 
found success with this and it was important that Portsmouth was not 
left behind.  Strong cross party agreement was needed to find a 
sensible way forward to improve transport in the city and reduced car 
usage. 

 Currently it has been agreed to distribute £1.47 million to invest in the 
wider determinants from the PH grant in 2015/16. Public Health 
England is proving the Council's public health team with figures. 

 Plain packaging for cigarettes should help reduce the number of young 
people taking up smoking.  More work is now needed in terms of food 
and alcohol packaging.  The traffic light system on packets was good 
and helps people identify how much salt, fat, sugar is in their food but 
further work is also needed to promote healthy fruit and vegetables 
rather than processed foods that have high sugar contents.  
Portsmouth is leading the way with removing high alcohol content 
drinks from shops but stronger legislation is needed to support the 
public health campaigns. 

 The council is in partnership with a number of groups to promote 
healthy eating and growing your own produce.   

 In addition to excessive alcohol consumption, causing liver problems 
people who are overweight can be at risk from non-alcoholic liver 
disease.  The mind-set of people needs to change so that they change 
from the high sugar content foods to healthier alternatives. 

RESOLVED that the update from the Director of Public Health report 
be noted.

6. Cervical Screening update from NHS England (AI 6)

Nikki Osborne, Head of Public Health, presented her report that had been 
circulated with the agenda and in response to questions from the panel, 
clarified the following points:

 The new service would start at the beginning of May and women will 
experience no difference in service. 

 There had been a lot of work done nationally to promote cervical 
screening and also breast screening.  There is a perception by many 
women that it is difficult to make the time and attend the appointment 
and it is the younger women where there has been the biggest 



6

reduction in attendance.  

 A lot of work with GP practices to make sure the right messages are 
given to women and working with the Public Health team to get 
screening programmes up and running. 

 The age range of women that are screened is 25-64.  Science does not 
support screening of women who are younger than 25 as the results 
show more false positives as their bodies are still developing. 

 The HPV vaccination programme for young girls was introduced to stop 
girls developing cervical cancer.  The first cohort was vaccinated in 
2007 and they will be due to be screened in another 7-8 years. There 
were some objections initially from parents about their child receiving 
this vaccination but take-up is now at 90%.  

 The details of cervical screening patients are held by the primary care 
agency using the Open Exeter database. They will notify patients when 
they reach the age of 25 that they are due to be screened and will send 
a reminder letter every three years to advise that an appointment is 
needed, however depending on the results the patient may be required 
to attend more frequently than this. 

RESOLVED that the report from NHS England be noted and the proposal 
supported. 

7. Southern Health - update (AI 7)

Angela O'Brien, Locality General Manager presented his report that had been 
circulated with the agenda and in response to questions from the panel, 
clarified the following points: 

 The community hospitals where Southern Health have provided 
increased support through social care included Gosport War Memorial 
Hospital and Petersfield Community Hospital locally and Chase 
Community Hospital in Bordon. 

 Action plans have been agreed and a rolling program of peer reviews is 
taking place following the CQC inspection.  Southern Health was 
required to agree deadlines for implementing improvements with the 
CQC. 

RESOLVED that the Southern Health update report be noted.

8. Dementia update (AI 8)

Mark Paine, Senior Project Manager (Dementia Lead) and Kerry Pearson, 
Senior Programme Manager, (OPMH lead) presented the report that had 
been circulated with the agenda and in response to questions from the panel, 
clarified the following points:



7

 The dementia team are looking at pathway once a patient has been 
diagnosed with dementia.  Once a patient is diagnosed they are 
referred to a dementia adviser.  It may be that at that time they do not 
require any support/assistance but the advisor will make contact on a 
regular basis and it is up to the patient or carer whether they engage 
and take the offer of help.  It is important to know that they are there 
when they feel they need advice.  

 The dementia team support dementia patients with their quality of life 
and help to improve their wellbeing.  There are many activities that 
people can participate in such as the memory café which helps to 
stimulate people with dementia and provide support for them and their 
carers. 

 In addition to the specialist elements, there are things that everybody 
can do to become more dementia friendly. Highbury College recently 
approached the team to work towards becoming a dementia friendly 
college and officers put them in touch with the Alzheimer's Society.  
Southsea Fire Station has also become dementia friendly and all staff 
have been trained on how to deal with people with dementia. 

 There are currently 2,500 dementia friends in the city who have 
received training and 102 dementia champions who can train the 
dementia friends. 

 The 'This is me' document is for people who are receiving professional 
care for dementia.  It contains practical information that people with 
dementia can use to tell staff about their needs, preferences, likes, 
dislikes and interests. 

 With regard to the recommendations arising from the dementia 
pathway review, additional funding for pilots has been agreed.  It is 
proposed that the money will be used to procure new service.  Final 
figures are currently unavailable need to make sure final elements in 
play.

 Dr Maxwell added that dementia is largely preventable and further 
recognition that this trend can be stopped and money needs to be 
shifted into prevention focusing on the main risk factors of tobacco use, 
alcohol, physical activity and poor diet.

 The Dementia Action Group has a representative from the Learning 
and Development Team at the Council and are looking at whether the 
Council could become dementia friendly. The PHE campaign on 
dementia and the internal communications team are promoting this and 
there have been advertisements in the Chamber of Commerce 
magazine and Flagship to filter the message into different parts of the 
community. 



8

 Solent offer mental health screening and there was also an opportunity 
to include this in the health checks available to the older population. 

 Mr Paine said he was awaiting a response from the Alzheimer's 
Society on how it is determined whether a city is classified as a 
dementia friendly city. 

RESOLVED that the Dementia update report be noted.

9. Healthy Weight Strategy and challenges around obesity report (AI 9)

Dr Janet Maxwell, Director of Public Health, presented the report that had 
been circulated with the agenda and in response to questions from the panel 
clarified the following points: 

 Obesity is measured using the Body Mass Index (BMI).  A healthy BMI 
is between 19 and 25.  Waist circumference for women should be 
below 31.5 inches and below 37 inches for men, to reduce the risk of 
developing health problems. The NHS Choices website provides a 
useful guide where you can enter your age, weight and height and it 
provides you with your BMI.  

 Physical activity needs to be built into daily lives.  A lot of work is being 
done but this needs to be embedded more strongly. The Public Health 
Team are working with the Sports Council to provide more sport 
activities in schools. Ben Ainslie Racing was keen to raise aspirations 
with encouraging young people to try sailing. 

Councillor Horne advised that King Richard School had removed all fizzy drink 
vending machines from the school and replaced them with water dispensers 
and this had made a huge difference to children's behaviour. The panel felt 
that the figures included in table 3.2 were shocking and felt that a future 
meeting could perhaps focus more on this issue, in particular looking at what 
physical activities are being provided at after school clubs at the city's 
schools.  

RESOLVED that the obesity and healthy weight strategy report be noted.

The meeting ended at 12.20 pm.

Councillor David Horne
Chair


